
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 
2009 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)  
George Cooper 
Michael Cox  
Paul Harmsworth 
  
John Thomas UNISON (advisory 
member) 
 

  
Published: 16th June 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=5553 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2009 

4 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14th May 2009 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

6 REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION FUND 

7 REPORT ON THE UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 
PRINCIPLES 

8 RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 

9 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 

11 PROPOSAL ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT FROM CLLR MARKHAM 



This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee – 31March 2009 Decisions Sheet      Page 1 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 31st March 2009

Members Present 
Cllrs Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), George Cooper and Paul Harmsworth 
Other Committee Members 
John Holroyd (Pensioner/Deferred Scheme Representative) and Nicolas Manthorpe (Active Scheme 
Representative) 
Apologies – Cllrs Philip Corthorne and Mike Cox
John Thomas (UNISON Representative) and John Hastings (Investment Advisor)
Officers Present –  Nancy Le Roux, Babatunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, James Lake and
Charles Francis 
Others Present –  Valentine Furniss (Investment Advisor)
Declarations of Interest – Cllrs’ Harmsworth and Cooper declared an interest, as they are members 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
Decisions Sheet – 16th  December 2008.  Agreed as a correct record. 
Exclusion of the press and public – It was agreed that item 6, 7 would be considered in private for
the reason stated in the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore excluded fro
the meeting during the consideration of these i

m
tems.

Matters Arising – 
At the request of the Chairman and with the agreement of the Committee, Item 7 was discussed before 
Item 6. 

1. PRESENTATION BY UBS – Q4 2008 PERFORMANCE 

Nigel Taylor and Richard West from UBS gave a short presentation on Hillingdon’s 
portfolio managed by UBS and answered members’ questions. 

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted and the performance in the fourth 

quarter of 2008 be noted. 

2. PRESENTATION BY M&G – UK COMPAINES FINANCING FUND 

William Nicoll from M&G gave a presentation on an investment product – UK 
Companies Financing Fund. Further consideration was given to this item in private 
under Item 6 – Review of Investment Strategy.

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

3. REVIEW  OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND 

The Chairman introduced the report. This report reviewed the fund management 
performance for the London borough of Hillingdon pension fund for the fourth quarter of 
2008. It was noted there is further underperformance of the fund.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted and performance in the fourth quarter 

of 2008 be noted. 

4. POLICY AND REGULATION UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the report. This report provided an update to two policy 
documents and on a current consultation exercise on the Investment Regulations.

Officers drew attention to CIPFA Investment Principles Guidance. At present the London 
Borough of Hillingdon is only partly compliant in relation to Member training and 
development. Officers suggested that Members were missing an opportunity to network 
with other Authorities and recommended the Committee might attend additional external 
training to enhance their skills and knowledge (up to 20 hours training per annum). 

Resolved
1. That the Committee approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles. 
2. That the Committee agree to the addition of Steve Feltham and Simon Jones to 

the Death Grant decision panel. 
3. That the details in relation to the consultation exercise on the Investment 

Regulations are noted. 
4. That the Committee confirms its commitment to enhance skills and knowledge. 

5. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  

Ken Chisholm introduced the report. This report summarised the number of early 
retirements in the last quarter.

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

6. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY OF THE FUND 

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since the 
information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as defined by 
law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of 
the schedule to the Act).

7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since the 
information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as defined by 
law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 

Pensions Committee – 31March 2009 Decisions Sheet      Page 2 Page 2



Pensions Committee – 31March 2009 Decisions Sheet      Page 3 

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of 
the schedule to the Act). 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 

This is a summary of the Pensions Committee proceedings. If you want more detailed information on any of 
the resolutions, please contact Nav Johal on 01895 550692. 

Circulation of this decisions sheet is to Members of the Pensions Committee and appropriate officers. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Pensions Committee 
14 May 2009  
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 18 May 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately  
 

 
 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Philip Corthorne, Mike Cox, Paul Harmsworth and 
Michael Markham. 

 
Officers Present: 
Lloyd White and Nikki Stubbs. 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
Resolved –  
That Councillor Philip Corthorne be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
Resolved –  
That Councillor Michael Markham be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

 Meeting closed at: 9.17pm  
Next meeting: 24 June 2009  
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 24 June 2009   

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority 
Private Equity Listing 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2009.  The value of the fund as at 31st 
March 2009 was £417.43m.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the performance for the fourth quarter of 2008/09 be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
 

1. The performance of the whole fund for the quarter to 31st March 2009 showed 
negative returns of 8.55% compared to a negative benchmark of 8.44%, 
underperforming by 0.11%. The long term performance figures for one, three and 
five year figures show underperformance of 3.10%, 2.46% and 1.96% respectively, 
relative to the benchmark. The since inception figure also remains just below the 
benchmark underperforming by 0.29%.   

 
2. All asset classes detracted from performance, however compared to the 

benchmark, positive results from overseas equities (1.44%) helped mitigate some of 
the UK equity un
[...]
10.90% 

compared to the negative benchmark of 9.08%, therefore underperforming by 
1.82%.  The largest positive contributions were the investments in HSBC, Barclays, 
HMV, Carnival and Regus. The largest detractors were Aviva, Brixton, BG Group, 
BHP Billiton and Wolseley. 

 
7. The UBS property mandate showed positive performance relative to the benchmark 

of 0.23% mainly due to large cash holdings. The UK commercial property market 
continued to struggle and the deteriorating economic environment has increased 
voids, lengthened rent free periods for new lettings and led to lower reversionary 
rental levels. 

 
8. At the end of March 2009, £33.07m had been invested in private equity, which 

equates to 7.92% of the fund against the target investment of 5%, although this 
remains within the limits of the over-commitment strategy. The main contributing 
factor for the movement this quarter resulted from the fall in overall fund value.  In 
terms of cash movements, over the quarter £932k was called by fund managers 
and £151k was received back in distributions. 

 
9. The securities lending activity for the financial year has resulted in income of £162k 

of which £24k was received from 01/01/09 to 31/03/09. The fund is permitted to 
lend up to 25% of the eligible assets total and as at 31 March 2009 the assets on 
loan totalled £49m representing approximately 20% of this total.  

 
10. There was a slight improvement compared to the WM Local Authority summary 

figures for the quarter to 31 March 2009. Despite this Hillingdon returns still 
remained below the quarter average figure of negative 7.4% by 1.15% (1.57% Q4 
2008). The one year performance figure showed a slight improvement, but still 
underperformed against average by 4.4% (5.03% Q4 2008). 

 
11. Following the end of quarter a single day event was held to meet and discuss 

performance with Alliance Bernstein, Goldman Sachs, SSgA and UBS.  
 
 
Market Commentary 
 

12. There was an overall decline i
[...]
Middle Market II plc 3,718 0.89 223 0.61 0 0.00 0 0.00 N/A

TOTAL(S) LGT CAPITAL PARTNERS           34,582 8.28 15,128 3.62 4,632 1.11 10,496 2.51

ADAMS STREET PARTNERS £ £

Adam Street Partnership Fund - 2005 US Fund 9,853 2.36 6,183 1.48 685 0.1641 5,498 1.32 N/A

Adam Street Partnership Fund - 2005 Non-U.S Fund 4,223 1.01 3,004 0.72 329 0.0788 2,675 0.64 N/A

Adam Street Partnership Fund - 2006 Non-U.S Fund 3,167 0.76 1,686 0.40 165 0.0395 1,521 0.36 N/A

Adam Street Partnership 2006 Direct Fund 1,056 0.25 895 0.21 16 0.0038 879 0.21 N/A

Adam Street Partnership Fund - 2006 US Fund, L.P 6,334 1.52 3,110 0.75 166 0.0398 2,944 0.71 N/A

Adams Street Direct Co-Investment Fund, L.P. 2,111 0.51 1,837 0.44 0.0000 1,837 0.44 N/A

Adams Street Partnership 2007 Direct Fund LP 351 0.08 208 0.05 5 0.0012 203 0.05 N/A

Adams Street Partnership - 2007 Non -US Fund 1,232 0.30 309 0.07 0 0.0000 309 0.07 N/A

Adams Street Partnership - 2007 US Fund 1,935 0.46 643 0.15 0 0.0000 643 0.15 N/A

Adams Street Partnership - 2009 US Fund 1,056 0.25 14 0.00 0 0.0000 14 0.00 N/A

Adams Street Partnership - 2009 Direct Fund 211 0.05 5 0.00 0 0.0000 5 0.00 N/A

Adams Street Direct Co-Investment Fund II. 1,759 0.42 41 0.01 0 0.0000 41 0.01 N/A

Adams Street 2009 Non-US Emerging Mkt Fund 211 0.05 2 0.00 0 0.0000 2 0.00 N/A

TOTAL(S) ADAMS STREET PARTNERS FUNDS 33,499 8.03 17,937 4.30 1,366 0.33 16,571 3.97

FUND VALUE 417,430

COMMITMENT STRATEGY 36,525 8.75%
TO ACHIVE INVESTMENT 20,872 5.00%

CURRENT INVESTMENT 33,065 7.92%

DISTRIBUTIONS 
RECEIVED

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 24 June 2009  

REPORT ON THE UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF 
INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

 

 
Contact Officers  James Lake 

 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Revised Statement of Investment Principles 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report explains the revisions made to the Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) 
following the launch six revised Myners’ principles in October 2008.  In addition it has been 
updated to reflect the termination of Capital International as a Fund Manager and the change 
to Goldman Sachs benchmark.     
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
INFORMATION 
 

Revised Principles  
 

1. In 2001 ten principles were issued by the Government in response to the 
recommendations of the Review of Institutional Investment in the United Kingdom 
undertaken by Paul Myners. These were later adopted by the Local government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) as the CIPFA Principles for Investment Decision Making, 
and reported by funds as part of their SoIP.  

 
2. In 2007 the National Association of Pension Funds undertook a review of these 

principles and, following a consultation exercise, launched six replacement principles 
in October 2008. 

 
3. The revised principles have not yet been adopted by CIPFA, however, an Investment 

Sub-group is reviewing them to assess if they are fit-for-purpose for the LGPS.  Until 
they are formally adopted into LGPS regulations, it remains a statutory requirement to 
report against the original principles.  

 
4. At this stage guidance has been issued that these new principles should be noted 

within the SoIP.  Pages 1 and 2 of the SoIP include this information and Appendix B 
now details the revised principles. 

 
Other changes to the SoIP 
 

5. Following the decision made by Committee in December 2008, the contract with 
Capital International will be terminated at the end of June.  This change is reflected on 
pages 4 and 5 of the SoIP.  As Capital’s funds will be held with SSgA in two separate 
funds, the first on a temporary basis and the second on a draw down basis, Appendix 
E has been updated to reflect these changes.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 24 June 2009  

6. To take advantages of the opportunities currently availa
[...]
e types of investments, 

• Approving the Statement of Investment Principles, and 
• Monitoring compliance with the Statement and reviewing its contents from time to 

time. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources has responsibility for:  

• Preparation of the Statement of Investment Principles to be approved by the Pensions 
Committee, 

• Assessing the needs for proper advice and recommending to the Committee when 
such advice is necessary from an external adviser, 

• Deciding on whether internal or external investment management should be used for 
day to day decisions on investment transactions, 

Page 52



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 24 June 2009  

• Ensuring compliance with the Statement of Investment Principles and bringing 
breaches thereof to the attention of the Pensions Committee, and 

• Ensuring that the Statement of Investment Principles is regularly reviewed and 
updated in accordance with the Regulations. 

 
The Investment Consultants are responsible for: 

• Assisting the Pensions Committee and the Director of Finance and Resources in their 
regular monitoring of the investment managers' performance,  

• Assisting the Pensions Committee and the Director of Finance and Resources in the 
setting of investment strategy 

• Assisting the Pensions Committee and the Director of Finance and Resources in the 
selection and appointment of investment managers and custodians, and 

• Assisting the Pensions Committee and the Director of Finance and Resources in the 
preparation and review of this document 

 
The Actuary is responsible for: 

• Assisting the Pensions Committee in the preparation and review of this document, and 
• Providing advice as to the maturity of the Fund and its funding level in order to aid the 

Pensions Committee in balancing the short-term and long-term objectives of the 
pension Fund. 

 
The Investment Managers are responsible for: 

• The investment of the Fund’s assets in compliance with preva
[...]
cessary for investments to be sold to fund the payment of benefits, the Pension 
Committee and the manager(s) will discuss the timing of realisations. 
 
 
POLICY ON SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 
 
The Council supports the principle of socially responsible investment, within the requirements 
of the law and the need to give the highest priority to financial return. The investment 
managers are expected to have regard to the impact of corporate decisions on the value of 
company shares in making their investment decisions.  The Council will consider supporting 
actions designed to promote best practice by companies where necessary and appropriate. 
The investment managers’ discretion as to which investments to make will not normally be 
overridden by the Council, except on the basis of written information from other advisers.    
 
The Pensions Committee has discussed socially responsible investment in the context of 
investment strategy.  It has decided that the principle of the Fund’s investment policy is to 
obtain the best possible return using the full range of investments authorised under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme regulations. 
 
The council is a member of Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and uses it as a platform for 
engagement on environmental, socially responsible issues and corporate governance rather 
than disinvesting.  
 
The Council supports the UK Environmental Investor Code and the CERES Principles. 
 
 
 

Page 56



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 24 June 2009  

 
 
EXERCISE OF RIGHTS ATTACHING TO INVESTMENT 
 
It is the Council’s policy to be an active shareholder.  Where the pension Fund has securities 
held in a portfolio which have associated with them a right to vote on resolutions, the Pension 
Committee has delegated the exercise of these rights to the Fund Managers in accordance 
with the authority’s corporate governance policy.  The Council’s policy is that that all proxies 
are to be voted where 
[...]
 

Europe ex UK Equity 
Index sub-Fund 

26 FTSE Europe Developed ex UK 

Japan Equity Index 
sub-Fund 

10 FTSE Japan 

Asia Pacific ex 
Japan Equity Index 
sub-Fund 

14 FTSE Developed Asia Pac ex Japan 

Emerging Markets 
Equity Index 
sub-Fund 

14 

R
eb

al
an

ce
d 
Q
ua

rt
er
ly
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

+/
- 
10

%
 o
f B

en
ch
m
ar
k 

FTSE All Emerging 

Total 100   
 
 
STATE STREET GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT Account 3 

Asset Class Benchmark 
 % 

Ranges % Index 

Sterling Corporate 
Bond All Stocks 
Index sub-Fund 

50 Merrill Lynch Sterling Non Gilt 

Sterling Liquidity 
sub-Fund 

50 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

+/
- 
10

%
 o
f 

B
en

ch
m
ar
k 

 

Total 100   
 
 
UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT – EQUITIES  

Asset Class Benchmark 
 % 

Ranges % Index 

UK Equities 100 40 - 100 FTSE All Share 
Cash 0 0 – 10  
Total 100   
 
 
UBS PROPERTY 

Asset Class Benchmark 
 % 

Ranges % Index 

Property 100 +/- 25% IPD Qt Index 
Cash 0 0 - 10  
Total 100   
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART 1  - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE/24 June 2009   

RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of early Retirements in the last year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1) At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no 
statutory requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 
targets, local performance indicators would be recorded and presented to 
Committee.  

 

2)  New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will 
be reported in all future reports to the Committee.    

 
Number of Cases for the year end 2008/2009 
 

3) The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS 
benefits have been put i
[...]
ted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2009
	4 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14th May 2009
	6 REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION FUND
	Item 1.app1
	Item 1.app2
	Item 1.app3

	7 REPORT ON THE UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES
	8 RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS
	9 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE
	10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT
	Item 5.app1.part2

	11 PROPOSAL ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT FROM CLLR MARKHAM



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 24 June 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors George Cooper 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Cox 
Paul Harmsworth 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
Nicholas Manthorpe   
John Holroyd 
 
Apologies:  
John Thomas 
 
Officers Present:  
Nancy Leroux  
Ken Chisholm 
Jame Lake 
Tunde Adekoya 
Nav Johal 
 
Also Present  
John Hastings 
Valentine Furniss  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
John Thomas (UNISON) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors’ Corthorne, Cooper, Cox and Harmsworth declared an interest, as they 
are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST MARCH 2009 
 
Agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH MAY 2009 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that item 9, 10 and 11 would be considered in private for the reason 
stated in the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of these items. 
 
 

6. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION FUND 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report reviewed the fund management 
performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 
31 March 2009. It was noted that there was further under performance against the 
benchmark.  
 
Resolved 

1. That the contents of the report be noted and performance in the fourth 
quarter of 2008/09 be noted. 

 
 

7. REPORT ON THE UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 
PRINCIPLES 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report explained the revisions made to the 
Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) following the launch six revised Myners’ 
principles in October 2008.  In addition it had been updated to reflect the termination 
of Capital International as a Fund Manager and the change to Goldman Sachs 
benchmark. The Chairman would be meeting with the Leader to discuss this and 
would report back to the Committee.     
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee approved the revised Statement of Investment 
Principles. 

2. Officers will update Principle 9, and bring an update back to Committee 
to the 23rd September meeting.  

 
 

8. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the number of early 
Retirements in the last year. 
 
Resolved -  
 
1. That the contents of the report were noted. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
 

9. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The report explained the progress made over 
the last few months after the decision made by Committee over the last year. The 
report also looked at the next issues which Committee needed to consider. Officers 
suggested to the Committee that it would useful for them to analysis the impacts of 
the decisions that were recently made.  
 
Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted and discussed the progress on the 
implementation of the amended investment strategy and on the 
decisions taken to date.  

2. The Committee received an oral update on the latest funding position 
and discussed how this would impact on the development of the 
strategy.  

3. The Committee authorised officers to develop and advertise a tender 
for additional Fund Managers.  

 
 

10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The report provided an overview of Fund 
Manager Engagement activities over the last quarter, including the minutes of the 
last Local Authority Pension Fund Forum business meeting held on 29 April 2009.  
 
Resolved –  
 
1. The contents of the report were noted.   
 
 

11. PROPOSAL ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT FROM CLLR MARKHAM 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The report put to the Committee a proposal 
from Councillor Markham a training and development plan for members of the 
Pensions Committee.  
 
Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee adopted the training and development plan, with a 
annual target of 21 hours training for Committee members.  

2. Members to submit training information to Nancy Leroux, who will keep 
records for members,  

3. Nancy Leroux to develop and update a specification of core skills 
needed for Pensions Committee members.  

 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

12. AOB 
 
Members noted the Annual Report, which was going to Audit Committee for 
approval.  
 
Members agreed to 2 Fund Manager meetings in the afternoon before the next 
Committee meeting on 23 September 2009.  
 
 
Meeting Closed: 6.32pm 
 
Next Meeting: 23rd September 2009, 5.30pm 
 
 
 


